



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Disaster Management Department- Nomination of Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority as the nodal officer of the Project "Extension of Emergency Response Support System for Disaster Emergencies"-Approved-Orders Issued.

DISASTER MANAGEMENT (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.492/2022/DMD Dated 01-06-2022, Thiruvananthapuram

Read:- 1) Letter No. 29/01/2018/Comn & IT (eFile 110820) dated 06.05.2021 from NDMA
2)Letter No. DM II/1645/2020/SEOC-KSDMA dated 05.05.2022 from Commissioner, Disaster Management

ORDER

The Project "Extension of ERSS (Dial 112) for Disaster Emergencies" has been sanctioned by Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, amounting to Rs 41.75 Crore on 12 April 2021 from the funding window of Preparedness and Capacity Building under National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF). The proposed Project shall extend the Emergency Response Support System (ERSS) to cater for Disaster Emergencies. The Scheme is being implemented by 'Centre for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC), Thiruvananthapuram. The Duration of the project is 54 months (18 months implementation period and 36 months sustenance period). After completion of the Scheme (three years), it will be sustained and funded by respective States/UTs. MoU between NDMA and the State of Kerala was signed on 18.08.2021.

The Commissioner Disaster Management was appointed as nodal officer for the ERSS (112) integration with state EOC and his contact details has been forwarded to NDMA. Commissioner, Disaster management vide letter red as 2nd paper above, has informed that the project has many personal dependencies including specific personal authorizations. It is a specific State EOC activity and has to be integrated with ongoing EOC development and activities. Therefore, for the speedy implementation of the project and to retain institutional memory and reduce operational difficulties, Commissioner Disaster Management has suggested that it would be appropriate to designate the Member Secretary, KSDMA & Head, SEOC as the nodal officer of the State for the above project.

Government has examined the matter in detail and are pleased to appoint Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority as the nodal officer of the Project "Extension of Emergency Response Support System for Disaster Emergencies to coordinate interaction between C-DAC and the PSAP authorities for smooth implementation of the Project.

(By order of the Governor) JAYACHANDRAN A UNDER SECRETARY

The Member Secretary, National Disaster Management Authority, NDMA Bhawan, A-1, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029

Commissioner, Disaster Management

Member Secretary, KSDMA

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Tvm

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Tvm

Web & New Media, I& PRD

Stock file/Office copy

To:

PA to Additional Chief Secretary, Revenue & Disaster Management

CA to Joint Secretary, Disaster Management

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer